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Paper 85/07 

 
 

TRUST BOARD MEETING  - 5TH APRIL 2007 

2007/08 BUDGET  
 

 
1  INTRODUCTION 
 

Following discussion at the Finance and Planning Committee, this report has 
been prepared to seek Trust Board approval for a budget for 2007/08. 
 
2006/07 was ultimately a successful year in that a projected deficit of close to 
£20m has been avoided, with the Trust currently forecasting the delivery of the 
control total (£11.5m deficit). However, the expectation now is that the Trust will 
move into surplus and so we must not only continue with the existing projects to 
reduce the cost base, but must extend the range of work streams. 
 
This paper sets out the strategy for 2007/08 for meeting this target. It also 
describes the current position at a Divisional level and sets out how this will be 
applied to the Trading Accounts that have been built. It should be noted that 
assumptions have been made based on the latest available information and 
there remains, particularly for income budgets, a great deal to be done to 
complete the detailed analysis. 
 
 

2 HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE 
 

All NHS Trusts are required to break-even over a three-year cycle. With the 
agreement of the SHA and the External Auditor, this may be increased to a 
period of 5 years. 

 
The position at West Herts is as follows: 

 
• The Trust was formed in 2000/01 and posted a small deficit in that year 

(£17k) followed by a deficit in 2001/02 (£12.2m) and then a surplus in 
2002/03 (£11.7m). Thus at this point the Trust was broadly on target with only 
a relatively small deficit over the period. 

• In 2003/04 the Trust posted a deficit of £4.7m followed by a deficit of £10.0m 
in 2004/05 and then a deficit of £26.8m in 2005/06. 

• In 2006/07 the Trust will post a deficit of £11.5m 
• Thus at best (assuming break-even to 2002/03) there will have been four 

years of deficit 
• Followed by a fifth year of deficit in 2006/07 
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Clearly therefore it is not feasible for the Trust to achieve a balance over the five-
year cycle and notwithstanding the intention  of the Trust to make a surplus of 
£5m in 2007/08, the Trust will need to discuss the situation with the SHA and 
External Audit to ensure that statutory requirements are met. Central to this will 
be the need to agree the treatment of historic debt, which unless resolved, would 
cripple the strategic plans of the Trust for several years to come. 
 

 
3 TRUST LEVEL RECONCILIATION 

 
Attached at Appendix A is the draft Trust level Income and Expenditure budget 
for 2007/08. This indicates that after an assumed CIP of £5.2m and Turnaround 
savings of £10.7m, the Trust should plan to achieve a surplus of £5m as at 
31March 2008. 
 
The base line for Budgets are those at Month11. At Month 11 the Trust had 
already achieved almost £10m of savings, which will generate an additional 
£0.6m in a full year. These break down across the Divisions as follows: 
 

Table 1: 2006/07 Recurring Savings 
 
Division 2006/07 Recurring 

Saving 
Additional 2007/08 
Saving 

 £’000 £’000 
Medicine 3,550      82 
Clinical Support 1,036    261 
Surgery 3,865    161 
Woman    481      50 
Estates    472        0  
Facilities    379      16 
   
Total 9,783    571 
 
In addition to these savings, the Trust made non-recurrent expenditure 
reductions of £4.4m. These are in essence the value of the unallocated savings 
from 2006/07. These will be rolled forward into 2007/08 in line with the original 
allocation of targets. 

  
 

4 FINANCIAL STRATEGY FOR 2007/08 
 

During 2006/07 Divisional Managers were asked to manage expenditure budgets 
whilst all income was posted to a central budget. This mismatch of income and 
expenditure made it very difficult for the organisation to manage its finances in a 
coherent way – clinical staff would rightly, in some cases, point out that higher 
activity requirements would lead to higher cost. The corporate sense is that this 
argument was sometimes used when this was not the real reason for rising 
costs, but it helps demonstrate how difficult it is to run a business, for that is what 
we now are, focusing only on the expenditure side of the equation. 
 
The financial strategy for the coming year is to devolve all income and 
expenditure budgets to the appropriate Divisional and Trading Account level. 
Thus each area will be asked to deliver improvements in efficiency in terms of the 
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way it provides services, but will be rewarded or penalised if commissioned 
activity levels and, therefore, income fluctuate. 
 
The SHA have advised that they expect the Trust to deliver a surplus budget in 
2007/08 to enable the Trust to repay a proportion of the cash loan made to the 
Trust to cover its £11.5m deficit in 2006/07. The proposed response is that we 
aim for a surplus of £5m.   
 
 

5 2007/08 TRUST LEVEL BUDGETS 
 

Income comes essentially from two sources: 
 

a. The provision of patient care to PCTs is rewarded through payments for 
services by PCTs, acting on behalf of their patients. Next year we expect 
about 85% of this to be generated from Payment by Results (national tariff 
applied to the actual case mix) with the balance generated through block 
contracts 

 
b. The provision of non-patient services to other NHS organisations (e.g. 

a range of services to Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Trust for clinical services 
provided to the Mount Vernon sites), to non-NHS organisations (e.g. tablet 
packing services provided to Nursing Homes) and directly to the public or 
staff (e.g. catering services). 

 
Appendix A shows that the key changes to income plans are as follows: 
 

• Additional income (at 2006/07 prices) planned from West Herts PCTs is 
£13.7m, which is £4.7m above income actually received in 2006/07 

• A fall of £4.3m in income for the full year effect of the transfer out of burns 
and plastics 

• An increase of £3.6m from the transfer in of paediatrics 
• Income falls on levies of a net £5.4m 
• Income loss from East and North Herts as that Trust reduces the services 

it will buy from us, following the transfer of the Cancer Centre. 
 

This time last year we had received commissioning intentions that showed the 
local PCTs withdrawing c£10.5m from the Trust’s baseline. Despite serious 
reservations as to the viability of such a strategy, the Trust was required to agree 
to the PCT demand.  
 
As anticipated the PCTs were unable to reduce demand and the Trust has 
received a further £9m in 2006/07 in recognition of under commissioning. 
 
For 2007/08 the PCT have recognised an activity and funding position that is 
much more in line with the Trust’s view of the activity required to maintain current 
access times and in moving towards the 18 week target. Additionally, where we 
undertake legitimate additional activity, the PCTs have established a reserve 
from which to fund this. 
 
The West Herts PCT will be issuing an activity plan at HRG level to provide the 
supporting information as to the breakdown of the income figure of £154.8m.This 
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is essential in order for the Trust to build Trading Accounts. Appendix B 
summarises the activity and income position as follows: 
 

• Appendix B.1 shows total activity and income by specialty and contract. 
This provides the specialty income for the Trading Accounts as well as an 
important reconciliation to the overall contract figures 

• Appendix B.2 shows total activity and income by contract and Point of 
Delivery (emergency, non-elective and elective in-patients, first and follow-
up outpatients, A&E, critical care and non-PbR)  

• Appendix B.3 shows activity and income by Point of Delivery and specialty 
 

The activity requirements are summarised in the table below: 
 

Table 2: Income and Activity 
 

 1 West 
Herts 

East 
Herts 

Hillingdon Other 
SLA 
and 
NCA 

Other 
Activity 
Based 
Income 

Total 

        
Activity        
Emergency IP  25,293 70 345 1,205  26,913
Non-Elective IP  7,400 235 619  8,254
Elective  31,870 133 610 901  33,514
OP - New 2 90,016 278 4694 6,174  101,162
OP – Follow Up 2 143,147 479 6064 7,910  157,600
A&E Attendances  123,188  123,188
Other 2       
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Income        
Emergency IP 46,805 148 1970 1,949  50,872
Non-Elective IP 7,887 13 247 637  8,784
Elective 34,735 176 587 1,144  36,642
OP - New  13,818 45 479 601  14,943
OP – Follow Up  11,112 36 479 634  12,261
A&E Attendances  8,845 0 0  8,845
Other  31,548 15 378 517  32,458
        
MFF      28,756 28,756
Transitional Charge      (1,646) (1,646)
NCA Drugs      50 50
Social Services 
 

     179 179
        
Total Income  154,750 433 4,140 5482 27,339 192,144

 
Notes 
 
West and East Herts 
 
The SLA figures have been agreed in total and specialty level. However, a 
detailed breakdown of case mix or timing has not been provided and only limited 
detail available around the large payment covering “Other Activity”. For the 
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purposes of enabling a split of income to the divisional trading accounts we have 
made a number of assumptions and spread the amount over a number of 
Outpatient and elective areas. When further information becomes available this 
split will be revisited. However, it is not anticipated that the overall level of the 
West and East Herts SLA’s will change. 

   
Hillingdon 
 
This table uses the proposal put forward to Hillingdon by ourselves. We 
understand that Hillingdon has agreed the total of the SLA proposal although the 
actual case mix and spread has yet to be agreed. 
 
Other SLA and NCA 
 
NCA figures are based on last years’ activity adjusted for known changes such 
as the loss of plastics. The Trust is awaiting responses in respect of number of 
the smaller SLA’s and in consequence we are using our Trust proposal figures to 
populate the budget. We anticipate that the figures will therefore change although 
the quantum of activity and income at risk is not substantial.  
 
The cost of the activity required by West Herts PCT in 2007/08 is effectively 
already part of the cost base of the Trust, so in the budget sense this is a gain in 
2007/08 (£4.7m). Set against this is that the Trust loses from the transfer of 
burns and plastics to the tune of £756k, offset partially by a small gain of £296k 
on the transfer in of paediatrics. 
 
The changes to the budget are summarised in the table below: 
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Table 3: Movement from 2006/07 to 2007/08 Plan 
 

 
West Herts Hospitals - 2007/08 Budget Setting Movements

£m £m
Opening Budget Position -11.5

2007/08 Pressures
Net Loss on Burns - FYE -0.8
Loss on East and North Herts -1.4
Loss on MFF -0.9
Cost of extra West Herts activity -2.5
Loss on national levies -5.4
Other income losses -1.2
Reserve for A4C and other items -2.0
2006/07 non-recurrent schemes -4.4
Interest on loan -0.6
Dividend Increase -0.4
Inflation -1.0 -20.6

2007/08 Opportunities
2007/08 additional income from West Herts 13.7
2006/07 Turnaround - FYE 0.7
Net gain on Paediatrics - FYE 0.3
Gain on Transitional Relief 1.7
Saving on Depreciation 0.2
Additional non-recurrent projects 4.4
Interest Receivable 0.1 21.1

Deficit before Savings -11.0

CIPs 5.3
Turnaround 10.7

Current Target Suplus 5.0

 
In summary: 
 
• Before 2007/08 CIPs and Turnaround the Trust faces a deficit of £11m 
• This is after converting non-recurrent savings in 2006/07 of £4.4m into 

recurring projects 
• Applying the 2.5% CIP target to all areas reduces the savings target to 

£10.7m 
• Turnaround projects of £10.7m will be required to generate a £5m surplus 
 
 

6 2007/08 EXPENDITURE BUDGETS 
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CIPs 
The 2007/08 tariff allows for an increase in costs of 5% with Trusts required to 
finance 2.5% themselves through Cost Improvement Plans (CIPs). This creates 
the need for a CIP of £5.3m. The CIP targets have been allocated to Divisions on 
a straight 2.5% of their  expenditure budget. 
 
2006/07 Schemes 
Section 3 describes the full year impact of the savings schemes delivered on 
2006/07. In addition the Trust must carry forward the element of 2006/07 savings 
that was unallocated (£4.4m). The rolled forward non-recurrent element has been 
allocated in accordance with the amount of unidentified savings each division 
had. This leaves Corporate Divisions with a very large target, as shown below: 
 

Table 4: 2006/07 Unidentified Savings carried forward 
 

Division £’000 
  
Medicine 874 
Clinical Support 183 
Surgery 1,577 
Woman 451 
Estates 0 
Facilities 93 
Corporate 1,263 
  
Total 4,441 

 
Turnaround 
Finally, the Trust will continue with the successful Turnaround initiative. At this 
stage projects are high level with the detail yet to be worked up, but in summary 
the plan is intended to have six components, as follows: 
 

• Theatre Efficiency   £0.4m 
o This relates to closing theatres and also pre-planning theatre 

closures to elective surgery during the three main holiday periods – 
Christmas, Easter and August 

• Bed Reductions   £1.0m 
o This relates to savings that could be generated if length of stays 

were reduced to the best statistics achieved by WHHT doctors in 
2006 

• Roster Management  £0.5m 
o The introduction of the IT rostering system in Q1 for medical and 

nursing staff will improve leave management and hence reduce the 
need for temporary staff 

• Key Performance Indicators £0.8m 
o Linked to certain Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

• Procurement   £3.0m 
o Better procurement 
o Improved purchasing controls 
o Product Rationalisation and better usage 
o Non Pay review 
o Medicines Management 

• Further efficiency savings £5.0m 
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o Large scale clinical service efficiencies 
o Full ward closures 

 
Thus it is envisaged that a turnaround programme of £5.7m could be delivered, 
although this is currently a high level estimate and not a detailed worked up 
project. Additionally, to meet the £5m surplus target, further efficiency savings 
need to be made. Added to the CIP and non-recurrent targets, the plans require 
a total savings programme of £21.1m or 10.2% of turnover. 
 
Following discussion at the Finance and Planning Committee and the Trust 
Executive meeting, it has been agreed that Turnaround savings should also be 
deducted from Divisional Budgets. It is felt that this will create the right incentives 
for Divisional teams to work with the Turnaround team to make the savings 
required. 
 
Total Savings 
With these turnaround savings added to the 2006/07 projects and the 2007/08 
CIPs, the total savings per Division, rated as green (implemented), amber (being 
worked up) and red (still at outline stage) is set out in the table below. 
 

Table 5: Total Savings per Division 
 

 2006/07 
Identified 

2006/07 
carry 
forward 

2007/08 
CIPs 

2007/08 
Turnaround

2007/08 
Total (£) 

2007/08 
Total (%) 

  £’000  £’000  £’000    £’000  £’000      % 
Medicine       82     874  1,260    3,405  5,621   11.2 
Clinical Support     261     183     802    1,756  3,002     9.3 
Surgery     161  1,577  1,194    3,335  6,267   13.2 
Women and 
Children 

      50     451     557    1,205  2,263   10.2 

Estates         0         0     298       218     516     4.3 
Facilities       16       93     361       262     732     5.1 
Corporate         0  1,263     878       519  2,660     9.3 
       
Total     571  4,441  5,350   10,700 21,062   10.2 

 
The figures in Table 5 state a share of the savings, by Division, at the point of 
writing this report. Once schemes have been worked up there may need to be 
some re-alignment of targets for individual Divisions. It is envisaged that any 
changes will occur within the first quarter of the year in order that there is 
sufficient time to deliver a changed saving profile at Divisional level. 
 
This is a major undertaking and financial targets will not be met by cost control 
measures alone. Rather, there will need to be leadership from the Trust Board to 
empower the Turnaround Team to take the tough action necessary to deliver this 
programme. 
 
Current Trends of Costs 
The major opportunity for the Trust is that pay and non-pay expenditure trends 
have been falling as shown below: 
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Table 6: Trends of cost over 2006/07 

 
Heading Pay Non Pay Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Cumulative to M11 128,721 67,210 195,931 
    
Monthly average 
(straight line) 

140,423 73,320 213,743 

    
Monthly average (using 
Q3 and Q4 proj figures) 

136,420 71,714 208,134 

    
Monthly average (using 
Q4 proj figures) 

134,900 67,776 202,676 

 
This demonstrates that by maintaining the tight grip on the finances that has 
been in existence for the last few months, there are options to tackle the     
financial challenges without the need exclusively for new schemes. However, 
there are major issues with sustainability since short-term actions have been 
taken to achieve this drop in the cost base, and so turnaround projects are 
needed to create viable long-term measures that support the continuation of the 
delivery of services. 
 
Reserves 
Corporate reserves have been established to cover the following: 
 

• Pay – set at 1.9% of payroll costs – this is expected to be an accurate 
figure as pay awards for 2007/08 have largely been announced 

 
• Non pay – set at 2.5% - harder to predict this so Divisions will be asked to 

manage within this envelope (note the tariff uplift estimated 2.2% on non 
pay with 12.5% on drugs) 

 
• General Reserve – set as £2m to cover further Agenda for Change costs 

and NICE drugs issues 
 

It is not anticipated there will be further cost pressures but if there are, Divisions 
will be required to manage these themselves as there is no reserve provision to 
do so centrally. One potential use of the General Reserve if not fully  committed, 
by later in the financial year, could be on spend to save schemes. 
 
This Trust control total has been used to set Divisional Budgets, as described in 
the next section. 
 
 

7 DIVISIONAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE BUDGETS 
 

Appendices C.1 to C.9 show the Divisional Budgets for approval. These sum 
back to the Trust level Income & Expenditure Account (Appendix A). 
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8 TRADING ACCOUNTS 

 
As described above, Trading Accounts are at the heart of the proposed financial 
strategy for the year ahead. We believe that they will: 
 

• Help managers make the right decisions on resource allocation based on 
the income levels delivered by various service lines 

• Help engage clinical staff in financial management – many are currently 
disillusioned but have expressed a willingness to work in an environment 
where income is properly reflected 

• Support the Board in making the right strategic decisions and in 
performance managing the organisation 

 
A first significant step has been taken this year through the work to break down 
contracts with PCTs into HRGs and then to specialties and Divisions. However 
this is simply the first step and there is a long way to go to achieve the 
organisational benefits envisaged. 
 
Appendix D provides a more detailed rationale on the project and sets out the 
proposed steps to delivering this significant organisational change. 
 
Appendices E1 to E2 show the initial draft Trading Accounts for the Medical and 
Surgical Divisions. At this stage: 
 

• Only costs that can be directly attributed have been shown against the 
relevant Trading Account – therefore the majority of clinical areas show a 
positive contribution (income is greater than the direct costs of providing 
the service) 

• As other costs (eg Theatre costs) are recharged during the year, the 
required contribution will change 

• Overhead departments have a negative contribution (direct costs exceed 
income) 

• A separate ‘modus operandi’ will be developed to set out the rules by 
which the Trading Accounts will be run. This will state that only where the 
contribution made is above that planned will consideration be given to the 
department retaining that surplus – in the early days we will need time to 
run the Trading Accounts in shadow and ensure that they fully function 
before allowing any surpluses to be spent 

• The detail provided by PCTs, particularly West Herts is minimal so in 
some cases (for example Direct Access) we have had to apportion the 
block element using Trust data that may be changed later by the PCT – 
where this is so we would need to revisit the income targets at a Trading 
Account and Divisional level during the year 

 
At a macro Trust level the contribution figures net to zero – in other words the 
Trust target of a £5m surplus. This is shown in Appendix F. 
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9 CASH LIMIT AND CAPITAL AVAILABILITY 

 
The key changes in the financing regime for 2007/08 are: 
 

• The operational capital allocation will be equal to forecast depreciation 
• Public Dividend Capital (PDC) has been replaced by interest-bearing 

loans  
• Capital funding in addition to operational capital will be in the form of 

interest-bearing loans (except in certain defined circumstances) 
• Trusts will need to generate surpluses to generate the cash to repay loans 

and interest 
 

The forecast External Finance Limit (EFL) for 2007/08, as recently submitted to 
the Strategic Health Authority, is £12,475k as follows: 

 
• Operational Capital Allocation                                                 £9,628k 
• Less: depreciation (cash generated by Trust)                     £(9,628)k 
• Capital funding for DAHF (see CRL below)                          £12,475k 

 
Alongside the EFL we expect a Capital Resource Limit (CRL) of £23,911k, made 
up as follows; 
 

• b/f from 06/07 (cash received in 06/07, expenditure in 07/08)      £1,808k 
• Operational Capital                                                                        £9,628k 
• Additional Capital (Delivering a Healthy Future)                          £12,475k 

 
Due to the historical deficits incurred, the Trust does not satisfy the criteria for 
qualifying for loans to fund additional capital expenditure. Discussions are taking 
place with the Strategic Health Authority with a view to obtaining exceptional 
PDC funding of £12,475k to enable the DaHF scheme to be implemented. This is 
included in the EFL and CRL forecasts above. 
 
Plans for allocating the Operational capital sum of £9,628k to specific schemes 
have yet to be finalised by the Capital Programme Group, and a paper will be 
drafted for approval of a capital budget in May 2007. 
 
In 2006/07 the Trust was given a five year interest-bearing loan (to replace PDC) 
to cover the cash shortfall caused by Income and Expenditure deficit. In 2007/08 
the Trust will be required to repay one-fifth of the loan (£2,240k) plus interest 
(£560k). The loan was granted on the expectation that the Trust would generate 
the cash required for the repayments by I/E surpluses. Should the Trust be 
unable to generate such I/E surpluses then the cash would be generated by 
reducing debtors or increasing creditor payment terms.  

 
 

10 RISKS 
 
There are a number of issues that we face and will need to be managed if the 
Trust is to achieve the surplus target. These are summarised below: 
 

• Timing – the new financial year is a matter of weeks away and there are 
currently no CIP or turnaround plans or work streams worked up 
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• Sustainability – savings measures taken in 2006/07 are in some cases 
short term in nature and become more difficult to sustain in the longer 
term 

• Income – this by its nature is volatile. A big risk will be managing 
clinician’s expectations, as most see PbR as an option to increase income 
levels 

• Activity – PCTs are still working through the activity implications of the 18 
weeks waiting target and this uncertainty is a risk for the Trust as it 
discusses the options it faces 

• Workforce – trends indicate that sickness and turnover levels are 
increasing, adding further service and financial pressure. Further more 
2006/07 financial controls have weakened skill levels 

• Training – the reduction in training budgets is putting further pressure on 
staffing retention 

• Fixed/Semi fixed costs – reducing fixed costs takes time – to meet 
savings targets for 2007/08 the Trust needs to reduce fixed or semi fixed 
costs which do not have an effect on service levels 

• Interim Measures – the uncertainty caused by the proposed service 
change is bound to have an effect on service delivery. 

• Poor condition of the estate – further savings will put further pressure on 
the estate 

• Hotel Services – management of standards at risk if budgets reduced 
 
 

11 TIMELINE FOR THE YEAR 
 

This budget has been based on the latest available information. Negotiations with 
PCTs continue and could alter the cash envelope available. 
 
Similarly, discussions with the SHA continue and this may affect the surplus 
target set for the Trust. 
 
After approval of the Budget by the Trust Board, a detailed Budget will be 
prepared and issued to every senior manager and clinical manager. This will set 
out budgets at Trading Account and Departmental levels. Thereafter, we will 
monitor performance as variance from this budget, rather than make a large 
number of changes to the budget, unless there are some significant and material 
events that need to be reported. 

 
 

12 SUMMARY 
 

The Trust Board is asked to support the budget set out in this paper. If approved, 
a Budget Summary will be sent to every senior and general and clinical manager 
throughout the organisation over the next few days, followed by a more detailed 
budget pack for each manager. 

 
 

 
Ross Dunworth 
Interim Director of Finance and Turnaround 

 March 2007 
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